Stockton Polling Institute

Legislative District 2 Poll
Oct 9-24, 2021
Weighted Frequencies

Q1 & Q1MAIL - If the election for State Senator were held today, would you vote for:

# Answer % Count
1 Vincent Mazzeo, the Democrat 44% 177
2 Vincent Polistina, the Republican 39% 156
3 Or some other candidate? 4% 17
4 Nobody 0% 1
5 Not sure 11% 46
6 Refuse 1% 4

Total 100% 401

Q1 Combined to include leaning (If you had to pick a candidate for State Senator today,
would you lean even a little toward):

# Answer % Count
1 Vincent Mazzeo, the Democrat 48% 191
2 Vincent Polistina, the Republican 41% 166
3 Or some other candidate? 4% 18
4 Nobody 0% 0
5 Not sure 6% 23
6 Refuse 1% 3

Total 100% 401



Q2 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Vincent Mazzeo, or

are you not familiar with him?

Answer

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Unfamiliar

Not sure

Refuse

Total

%

20%

20%

10%

13%

31%

6%

0%

100%

Count

82

79

41

52

124

23

401

Q3 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Vincent Polistina, or

are you not familiar with him?

Answer

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Very unfavorable
Unfamiliar

Not sure

Refuse

Total

%

17%

15%

7%

13%

43%

5%

0%

100%

Count

67

61

27

53

172

21

401



Q4 & Q4MAIL- You can vote for any two candidates in the election for State Assembly. If
the election for State Assembly were held today, would you vote for:

# Answer % Count
1 Democrat John Armato 23% 153
2 Democrat Caren Fitzpatrick 24% 162
3 Republican Don Guardian 22% 149
4 Republican Claire Swift 21% 143
5 Or some other candidate(s)? 2% 13
6 Nobody 1% 4
7 Not sure 7% 48
8 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 673

Q4 Combined to include leaning (If you had to pick two candidates for State Assembly
today, would you lean even a little toward any two candidates?):

# Answer % Count
1 Democrat John Armato 23% 158
2 Democrat Caren Fitzpatrick 24% 168
3 Republican Don Guardian 22% 153
4 Republican Claire Swift 23% 159
5 Or some other candidate(s)? 2% 18
6 Nobody 1% 5
7 Not sure 6% 39
8 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 701



Q5 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of John Armato or are
you not familiar with him?

# Answer % Count
1 Very favorable 11% 44
2 Somewhat favorable 14% 54
3 Somewhat unfavorable 7% 27
4 Very unfavorable 8% 32
5 Unfamiliar 52% 209
6 Not sure 8% 33
7 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 401

Q6 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Caren Fitzpatrick or
are you not familiar with her?

# Answer % Count
1 Very favorable 14% 57
2 Somewhat favorable 13% 53
3 Somewhat unfavorable 5% 18
4 Very unfavorable 10% 39
5 Unfamiliar 52% 207
6 Not sure 6% 23
7 Refuse 1% 3

Total 100% 401



Q7 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Don Guardian or are
you not familiar with him?

# Answer % Count
1 Very favorable 22% 87
2 Somewhat favorable 15% 61
3 Somewhat unfavorable 10% 40
4 Very unfavorable 13% 51
5 Unfamiliar 34% 135
6 Not sure 6% 25
7 Refuse 0% 2

Total 100% 401

Q8 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Claire Swift or are you
not familiar with her?

# Answer % Count
1 Very favorable 15% 62
2 Somewhat favorable 11% 42
3 Somewhat unfavorable 3% 13
4 Very unfavorable 5% 21
5 Unfamiliar 60% 242
6 Not sure 5% 20
7 Refuse 0% 2

Total 100% 401



Q9 & QIMAIL - If the election for Governor were held today, would you vote for:

# Answer % Count
1 Phil Murphy, the Democat 49% 196
2 Jack Ciattarelli, the Republican 44% 178
3 Or some other candidate? 2% 9
4 Nobody 0% 2
5 Not sure 4% 16
6 Refuse 0% 0

Total 100% 401

Q9 Combined to include leaning (If you had to pick a candidate for Governor today,
would you lean even a little toward):

# Answer % Count
1 Phil Murphy, the Democrat 50% 199
2 Jack Ciattarelli, the Republican 45% 180
3 Or some other candidate? 2% 9
4 Nobody 0% 1
5 Not sure 3% 13
6 Refuse 0% 0

Total 100% 401



Q10 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Phil Murphy or are
you not familiar with him?

# Answer % Count
1 Very favorable 35% 142
2 Somewhat favorable 15% 61
3 Somewhat unfavorable 6% 24
4 Very unfavorable 37% 148
5 Unfamiliar 4% 18
6 Not sure 2% 8
7 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 401

Q11 - Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of Jack Ciattarelli or are
you not familiar with him?

# Answer % Count
1 Very favorable 22% 89
2 Somewhat favorable 16% 64
3 Somewhat unfavorable 9% 37
4 Very unfavorable 21% 82
5 Unfamiliar 30% 121
6 Not sure 2% 7
7 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 401



Q12 - Do you approve or disapprove of the job Phil Murphy is doing as Governor?

Answer %

Strongly approve 32%
Somewhat approve 18%
Somewhat disapprove 11%
Strongly disapprove 35%
Not sure 4%

Refuse 0%

Total 100%

Count

130

74

44

139

15

401

TOP_ISSUE — What is the one most important issue to you personally in this year’s state

elections?
# Answer
1 COVID-19 (concerns about public health)
2 Taxes (general)
3 Taxes (property)
4 COVID-19 (against masks, mandates, etc.)
5 Economy
6 Jobs
7 Abortion (against, pro-life)
8 Abortion (pro-choice)
9 Healthcare
10 Immigration (tighten border)
11 Senior citizen programs
12 Taxes (income)
13 Pro-Democrat, anti-GOP
14 Constitutional issues
15 Corruption, restore integrity

16

crime

%

14%

14%

12%

7%

6%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

Count

28

24

10

10



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

32

34

35

36

37

39

41

42

43

44

Debt, deficit

Education (general)
Education (K-12)
Environment, climate change
Immigration (path to citizenship)
Race, social justice, inequality
Roads, infrastructure

Wealth inequality

Voting rights

Unemployment

Pro-GOP, anti-Democrat
Budget

Education (higher ed, colleges)
Gun control

LGBTQ issues

Military

Minimum wage

Police reform

Terrorism, security

Veterans

Other issue

Not sure

Refuse

Total

1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
8%
4%
3%

100%

31

16

12

401



Q14 - How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the efforts of state officials to attract or
create jobs in South Jersey? Is that very or somewhat?

# Answer % Count
1 Very satisfied 9% 36
2 Somewhat satisfied 31% 126
3 Somewhat dissatisfied 24% 97
4 Very dissatisfied 23% 94
5 Not sure 12% 47
6 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 401

Q15 - Do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the future of the South Jersey economy?
Is that very or somewhat?

# Answer % Count
1 Very optimistic 25% 99
2 Somewhat optimistic 33% 132
3 Somewhat pessimistic 20% 80
4 Very pessimistic 17% 68
5 Not sure 5% 21
6 Refuse 0% 1

Total 100% 401



Q16 - Do you support or oppose the decision to extend state control of Atlantic City for

another four years, or do you have no opinion on this?

# Answer
1 SUPPORT
2 OPPOSE
3 NO OPINION
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSE

Total

Q17 - Do you support or oppose mask mandates in schools?

# Answer
1 Support
2 Oppose
3 Not sure
4 Refuse

Total

%

35%

22%

36%

7%

0%

100%

%

59%

35%

5%

0%

100%

Q18 - In general, do you support or oppose vaccine mandates?

# Answer
1 Support
2 Oppose
3 Not sure
4 Refuse

Total

%

52%

44%

4%

0%

100%

Count

140

88

146

27

401

Count

238

142

20

401

Count

207

176

16

401



Demographics:

PHONE_TYPE -
# Answer
1 cell
2 landline
3 computer voip
4 refuse
Total
PARTYID - Do you consider yourself to be a:
# Answer
1 Republican
2 Democrat
3 Independent
4 Something else
5 Not sure or refuse
Total

%

82%
18%
0%
0%

100%

%

32%
37%
26%
4%
1%

100%

ETHNICITY - Do you consider yourself to be Hispanic or Latino, or not?

# Answer
1 Yes, Hispanic or Latino
2 No, not Hispanic or Latino
3 Not sure or refuse

Total

%

16%

83%

2%

100%

Count

294

63

357

Count

129

147

103

17

401

Count

63

331

401



RACE - Which of the following best describes your race:

# Answer
1 White
2 Black or African American
3 Asian or Pacific Islander
4 Native American
5 More than one race
6 Not sure or refuse

Total

%

76%

12%

2%

1%

7%

3%

100%

EDU - Which of the following best describes your highest level of education:

# Answer
1 Less than a four-year college degree
2 A four-year college degree or more
3 Not sure or refuse

Total

INCOME - Which of the following general categories best represents your household

income last year before taxes:

# Answer
1 Less than $50,000
2 $50,000 to less than $100,000
3 $100,000 or more
4 Not sure or refuse

Total

%

58%
41%
1%

100%

%

23%
33%
33%
11%

100%

Count

305

46

27

10

401

Count

233

165

401

Count

94

131

134

42

401



GENDER - What is your gender?

# Answer
1 Man
P Woman
3 Identify another way or refuse

Total

AGE - Which category describes your age?

# Answer
1 Younger than 18
2 18-29
3 30-49
4 50-64
5 65+
6 REFUSE

Total

%

47%

51%

1%

100%

%

0%

6%

27%

36%

31%

0%

100%

Count

190

206

401

Count

25

107

145

124

401



